
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8th June, 2020, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it here ) 
 

Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, 
Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land and 
buildings.  The overall aim of the system i
[...]
 a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 9 
March 2020. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; 
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 



 

and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

8. HGY/2020/0635 - 555 WHITE HART LANE N17 7RP  (PAGES 7 - 64) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing structures and construction of two buildings 
to provide eight units for light industrial (Use Class B1(c); industrial (Use 
Class B2); and/or storage and distribution (Use Class B8)) purposes, with 
ancillary offices and associated landscaping, car parking, servicing and 
access arrangements. 
 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

9. HGY/2020/0589 - LAND OPPOSITE 16 PARK ROAD, EDITH ROAD N11 
2QE  (PAGES 65 - 90) 
 
Proposal: Erection of part 2/3/4-storey block of 8 houses and flats (affordable 
Council rent) with cycle and refuse storage facilities and associated amenity 
area and landscaping at former car parking site (Class use C3) 
 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

10. HGY/2020/0136 - FORMER GARAGES AT ST MARYS CLOSE N17 9UD  
(PAGES 91 - 136) 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of parking spaces and part of roadway to erect 2 x 
dwelling houses with front and rear gardens with provision of 2 x parking 
spaces. 
 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

11. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 137 - 148) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

12. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
149 - 232) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 23.2.2020-22.5.2020 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 



 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
29 June 2020 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday 29 May 2020 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2020, 7.00  - 10.15 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
396. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

397. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Noted. 
 

398. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe. 
 

399. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

400. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 8, as he 
had received invited to several events by Spurs in the past year, and his involvement 
as part of a residents group which meets with Spurs. 
 

401. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held o
[...]
conditions and a wind assessment 

report was available which supported the application. 

- 35% affordable housing was reasonable and was the maximum reasonable 

amount for the site. 

 

The Chair moved that the application be approved, with the additional conditions and 

informatives as set out in the addendum, and following a vote with five in favour, three 

against and two abstentions it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

i. That planning permission be granted and the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning be authorised to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives subject to referral 
to the Mayor of London for his consideration at Stage 2 and signing of a section 
106 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms 
below and a section 278 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set out in 
the Heads of Terms. 

 
ii. That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (i) above is to be 

completed no later than 1 May 2020 or within such extended time as the Head of 
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning shall in her/his 
sole discretion allow. 

 
iii. That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (i) within 

the time period provided for in resolution (iii) above, planning permission is 
granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of 
the conditions. 

 
iv. That Listed Building Consent be granted and that the Head of Development 

Management or the Assistant Director Planning is authorised to issue the Listed 
Building Consent and impose conditions and informatives. 

 
v. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 

or the Assistant Director of Planning to make any alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended heads of terms and/or recommended conditions 
(planning permission and/or Listed Building Consent) as set out in this report and 
to furt
[...]
d encourage sustainable transport initiatives and include 
appropriate mitigation measures to minimise impacts upon the public highway. 

 The development would achieve zero carbon status and renewables objectives. 

 The proposal would provide additional replacement / additional soft-landscaping 
measures. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 

Development Management or Assistant Director for Planning is authorised to 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives subject to 
the signing of a section 106 Legal Agreement providing for the obligation set out 
in the Heads of Terms below and referral to the Mayor of London. 

 
2.2  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or 

the Assistant Director Planning to make any alterations, additions or deletions to 
the recommended heads of terms and/or recommended conditions as set out in 
this report and to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be 
exercised in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice-
Chairman) of the Sub-Committee. 

 
2.3 That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to be 

completed no later than 12/09/2020 or within such extended time as the Head of 
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning shall in her/his sole 
discretion allow; and 

 
2.4  That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1) 

within the time period provided for in resolution (2.2) above, planning permission 
be granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment 
of the conditions. 

 
Conditions (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in Appendix 1 
of this report)  

 
1) Development begun no later than three years from date of decision 
2) In accordance with approved plans 
3) Materials submitted for approval 
4) Restriction in use classes 
5) Restriction in outside storage 
6) Restriction in increase of floorspace 
7) No satellites dishes or telecoms on roof  
8) Retention of parking spaces 
9) Hard and soft landscaping measures 
10) details of external lighting 
11) Secure by design 
12) Scheme of refuse storage 
13) BREEAM accreditation 
14) Mechanical Ventilation and Heat Recovery 
15) Energy statement 
16) Details of living walls and roofs 
17) On site habitats 
18) Land contamination 
19) Unexpected contamination 
20) NRMM 
21) Demolition Environmental Management Plan 
22) Thames Water confirmation of all upgrades 

Page 8



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

23) Cycle parking Design and Layout 
24)  Electric charging points 

 
Informatives 
 

1) Co-operation 
2) CIL liable 
3) Hours of construction 
4) Party Wall Act 

 
Section 106 Heads of Terms: 
 

1) Public Realm and Highway Improvements on White Hart Lane and Swaffham 
Way. 

2) Energy Statement Update and Review 
3) Considerate Contractor Scheme Registration 
4) Parking Management Contribution 
5) Workplace Travel Plan 
6) Bust stop upgrades 
7) Control Parking Zone CPZ 
8) Section 278 Highways works 
9) Construction Management Plan 
10) Parking Management Plan 
11) Employment Initiatives 
12) Monitoring Contribution 

 
2.5  In the event that member choose to make a decision contrary to officers’ 

recommendation members will need to state their reasons.   
 
2.6   That, in the absence of the agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above being 

completed within the time period provided for in resolution (2.2) above, the 
planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to work with the 

Council’s Employment and Skills team would fail to support local employment, 
regeneration and address local unemployment by facilitating training 
opportunities for the local population. As such, the proposal is contrary to Local 
Plan 2017 Policies SP8 and SP9. 
 

2. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure 
planning obligations for mitigation measures to promote sustainable transport, by 
reason of its lack of car parking provision would significantly exacerbate pressure 
for on-street parking spaces in surrounding streets, prejudicing the free flow of 
traffic and conditions of general safety along the neighbouring highway and 
would be detrimental to the amenity of local residents. As such, the proposal is 
contrary to Policy 6.13 of the London Plan 2016, SP7 of the Local Plan 2017 and 

Page 9



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Policy DM32 of the Development Management Development Plan Document 
2017. 
 

3. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement securing 
sufficient energy efficiency measures and/or financial contribution towards 
carbon offsetting, would result in an unacceptable level of carbon dioxide 
emissions. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies 5.2, 5.3 and 5.7 of 
the London Plan 2016, Local Plan 2017 Policy SP4 and Policy DM21 of the 
Development Management Development Plan Document 2017. 
 

4. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure works 
to the public highway and other public realm improvements including White Hart 
Lane and the connection through Swaffham Way, would have an unacceptable 
negative impact the visual amenity of the area and the operation of the public 
highway. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies DM1 and DM33 of 
the Development Management DPD 2017, Policy 7.5 of the London Plan 2016. 

 
2.7   In the event that the Planning Application is refused for the reasons set out in 

resolution (2.6) above, the Head of Development Management (in consultation 
with the Chair of Planning sub-committee) is hereby authorised to approve any 
further application for planning permission which duplicates the Planning 
Application provided that: 
(i) There has not been any material change in circumstances in the relevant 
planning considerations, and 
(ii) The further application for planning permission is submitted to and approved by 
the Assistant Director within a period of not more than 12 months from the date of 
the said refusal, and 
(iii) The relevant parties shall have previously entered into the agreement 
contemplated in resolution (1) above to secure the obligations specified therein. 

 

Page 10



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

CONTENTS 
 
3.  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE LOCATION DETAILS 
4.  CONSULATION RESPONSE 
5. LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
6.  MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
9. PLANNING CONDITIONS & INFORMATIVES 
 
APPENDICES:  
Appendix 1  Planning Conditions and Informatives  
Appendix 2  Consultation Responses 
Appendix 3 Plans and Images 
Appendix 4 TPO Plan 
Appendix 5 Full GLA Stage 1 Response   

Page 11



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

3.0  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
3.1 Proposed development  
  
3.2 This is an application for the demolition of remaining existing structures on the 

site and construction of two buildings to provide eight units for light industrial 
(Use Class B1(c); industrial (Use Class B2); and/or storage and distribution (Use 
Class B8)) purposes, with ancillary offices and associated landscaping, car 
parking, servicing and access arrangements. 

 
3.3 Site and Surroundings  
 
3.4 The site is located to the north side of White Hart Lane and east of the junction 

with Rivulet Road. The site was previously occupied by buildings in warehousing 
and light industrial uses prior to being destroyed in a fire and have since been 
removed. There is also some ancillary office, café and retail floor space that form 
part of the current land uses that face on to White Hart Lane and is the only built 
form element that remains at the site. The site has vehicular access fro
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

Planning Sub Committee 8th June 2020   Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. Application Details  
 
Reference No: HGY/2020/0589 

 
Ward: Bounds Green 

 
Date received: 28/02/2020                            
 
Drawing number of plans:  173-001-EX-LOC/P1, (as existing:) 173-002-PLN/P1, 003 to 008-
SEC-P1, (as proposed:) 009 to 014-GA-PLN/P1, 015 to 022-GA-SEC/P1, Sustainable 
Drainage Systems Strategy by Iceni dated February 2020, Sustainability Statement by Iceni 
dated February 2020, Draft Construction Logistics Plan ref. 81728-B dated January 2020, 
Daylight and Sunlight Study dated 31/1/20, Arboricultural Impact Assessment by 
Arboricultural Solutions dated November 2019, Biodiversity Assessment Report by 
Arboricultural Solutions dated November 2018, SUDS flow and volumes proforma, design and 
Access Statement dated 29/2/2020, Parking Stress Survey dated by Alpha Parking dated 
17/4/2020. 
  
Address:  Land opposite 16 Park Road, Edith Road N11 2QE 
 
Proposal: Erection of part 2/3/4-storey block of 8 houses and flats (affordable Council 
rent) with cycle and refuse storage facilities and associated amenity area and 
landscaping at former car parking site (Class use C3). 
 
Applicant: Haringey Council  
 
Ownership: Haringey Council  
 
Site Visit Date: 09/03/2020 

 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 
Officer contact: Tania Skelli 

 
1.1  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 The site is designated for re-development for housing as part of a larger site known as 
SA55: Park Grove and Durnford Road (C3) under the Site Allocations DPD 2017. 

 The pr
[...]
am - 1.00pm Saturday  
and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 
INFORMATIVE: The new development will require numbering. The applicant should contact 
the Local Land Charges at least six weeks before the development is occupied (tel. 020 8489 
3472) to arrange for the allocation of a suitable address. 
 
INFORMATIVE: Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m 
head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames 
Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of 
the proposed development. 
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant must seek the continual advice of the Metropolitan Police 
Service Designing Out Crime Officers (DOCOs) to achieve accreditation. The services of MPS 
DOCOs are available free of charge and can be contacted via docomailbox.ne@met.police.uk 
or 0208 217 3813. 
 
  

Page 83



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

 
Appendix 1: Plans and Images 
 

 

Site Location Plan 

Page 84



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

 

 

View from Springfield Community Park 

Page 85



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

 

 

Closer View from Springfield Community Park 

 

Page 86



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

 

 

 

Proposed Street Elevations 

Page 87



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

 

 

Landscaping Scheme 

 

 

Page 88



Planning Officer Delegated Report  
    

 

 

 

Roof Plan  

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Planning Sub Committee 8th June 2020   Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Reference No: HGY/2020/0136 Ward: Tottenham Hale 

 
Address:  Former Garages at St Marys Close N17 9UD 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of parking spaces and part of roadway to erect 2 x dwelling 
houses with front and rear gardens with provision of 2 x parking spaces 
 
Applicant: Haringey Council 
 
Owne
[...]
ding with publicly accessible route through 
the site, incorporating gym and swimming pool (Use Class D2) at lower basement levels (1,737sq.m), 
gym and flexible floor area uses (Use Classes A1-A5, B1, D2) at basement level (1,343sq.m), retail 
(A1-A5) at ground floor level (4,398sq.m) with access to offices and rooftop restaurant and public 
viewing gallery, office accommodation (Use Class B1a) from levels 1-13 (67,802sq.m), roof top 
restaurant (Use Class A3) (107sq.m) and publicly and privately accessible roof terraces (1,231sq.m), 
landscaping (699sq.m) and other associated works. (Creation of an additional 27,375sq.m of 
floorspace). (Observations to City Of London - their reference 20/00311/FULMAJ)

  81  Newgate Street  EC1A 7AJ  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 29/04/2020RNO

Application No: HGY/2020/1060 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Installation of pitched roof over existing flat roof of extension (Observations to L.B. Enfield - their 
planning reference 20/01224/HOU)

  169  Middleham Road  N18 2RY  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 15/05/2020RNO

Application No: HGY/2020/1061 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Conversion of ground and mezzanine B8 (storage) floorspace to B1a office space (Observations to L.B. 
Hackney - their planning reference 2020/0549)

Fairweather Wharf  10  Timberwharf Road  N16 6DB  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 21/05/2020RNO

 8Total Applications Decided for Ward:

 599Total Number of Applications Decided:

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 HGY/2020/0635 - 555 White Hart Lane N17 7RP
	9 HGY/2020/0589 - Land opposite 16 Park Road, Edith Road N11 2QE
	10 HGY/2020/0136 - Former Garages at St Marys Close N17 9UD
	11 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	major sites list to committee June 2020ewCHANGES

	12 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2020, 7.00  - 9.40 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams (Chair) 
 
409. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
As the Vice-Chair was not present at the meeting, the Clerk asked for nominations for 
a Chair of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mitchell nominated Councillor Williams.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Say, and approved by the remainder of the Committee. 
 

Councillor Williams in the Chair 
 

410. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Members noted that the meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s website. 
 

411. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou, Basu and Hinchcliffe. 
 

412. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

413. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan declared a non-prejudicial interest in respect of items 9 & 10 as he 
was a Member of the Board for Homes for Haringey. 
 
Councillor Say declared a non-prejudicial interest in respect of item 9 as she had been 
consulted on the plans in her capacity as Ward Councillor.  
 

414. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 March 2020 
be approved.  
 

415. HGY/2020/0635 - 555 WHITE HART LANE N17 7RP  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing structures and 

construction of two buildings to provide eight units for light industrial (Use Class B1(c); 



 

 

industrial (Use Class B2); and/or storage and distribution (Use Class B8)) purposes, 

with ancillary offices and associated landscaping, car parking, servicing and access 

arrangements. 

 

Councillor Gideon Bull addressed the Committee in support of the application.  He 

informed the Committee that he was impressed by the level of engagement with 

residents and ward councillors by SEGRO on the scheme.  The current site was a 

blight on the local landscape, and the development would provide a much improved 

site and a number of jobs. 

 

Steve Lord and Stuart Mills (Applicants) were present and responded along with 

officers to questions from the Committee: 

- The development would create some traffic in the area, and studies of the area 

had shown that the current measures in place at the junction of Perth Road and 

White Hart Lane were sufficient unless the area was monitored further for 

incidents.  A s106 contribution could not be included, but the developers could 

make any contributions that they wished to do so.  The applicant confirmed that 

a contribution would be made to improve safety at the junction. 

- A specialist landscape maintenance company would maintain the green walls, 

and the cost added to the service charges.  A management plan for the 

landscaping was required to be submitted as part of the conditions. 

- The estate was a secured development, therefore no match day parking would 

be possible.  A parking management design plan was required as part of the 

planning permission to look at the monitoring of parking. 

 

The Committee commended the applicants on a well presented design. 

 

The Chair moved that the application be approved, with the additional conditions and 

informatives as set out in the addendum, and following a vote it was unanimously 

 

RESOLVED 

(i) That planning permission be granted and the Head of Development 
Management or Assistant Director for Planning is authorised to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives subject to the 
signing of a section 106 Legal Agreement providing for the obligation set out in 
the Heads of Terms and referral to the Mayor of London. 

 
(ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 

or the Assistant Director Planning to make any alterations, additions or deletions 
to the recommended heads of terms and/or recommended conditions as set out 
in this report and to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be 
exercised in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice-
Chairman) of the Sub-Committee. 

 
(iii) That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (i) above is to be 

completed no later than 12/09/2020 or within such extended time as the Head of 
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning shall in her/his 
sole discretion allow; and 



 

 

 
(iv) That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (i) within 

the time period provided for in resolution (ii) above, planning permission be 
granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of 
the conditions. 

 
(v) That, in the absence of the agreement referred to in resolution (i) above being 

completed within the time period provided for in resolution (ii) above, the 
planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to work 

with the Council’s Employment and Skills team would fail to support local 
employment, regeneration and address local unemployment by facilitating 
training opportunities for the local population. As such, the proposal is 
contrary to Local Plan 2017 Policies SP8 and SP9. 

 
2. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure 

planning obligations for mitigation measures to promote sustainable 
transport, by reason of its lack of car parking provision would significantly 
exacerbate pressure for on-street parking spaces in surrounding streets, 
prejudicing the free flow of traffic and conditions of general safety along the 
neighbouring highway and would be detrimental to the amenity of local 
residents. As such, the proposal is contrary to Policy 6.13 of the London 
Plan 2016, SP7 of the Local Plan 2017 and Policy DM32 of the 
Development Management Development Plan Document 2017. 

 

3. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement securing 
sufficient energy efficiency measures and/or financial contribution towards 
carbon offsetting, would result in an unacceptable level of carbon dioxide 
emissions. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies 5.2, 5.3 and 
5.7 of the London Plan 2016, Local Plan 2017 Policy SP4 and Policy DM21 
of the Development Management Development Plan Document 2017. 

 

4. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement to secure 
works to the public highway and other public realm improvements including 
White Hart Lane and the connection through Swaffham Way, would have 
an unacceptable negative impact the visual amenity of the area and the 
operation of the public highway. As such, the proposal would be contrary to 
Policies DM1 and DM33 of the Development Management DPD 2017, 
Policy 7.5 of the London Plan 2016. 

 

(vi) In the event that the Planning Application is refused for the reasons set out in 
resolution (v) above, the Head of Development Management (in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning sub-committee) is hereby authorised to approve any further 
application for planning permission which duplicates the Planning Application 
provided that: 
(i) There has not been any material change in circumstances in the relevant 
planning considerations, and 



 

 

(ii) The further application for planning permission is submitted to and approved 
by the Assistant Director within a period of not more than 12 months from the 
date of the said refusal, and 
(iii) The relevant parties shall have previously entered into the agreement 
contemplated in resolution (1) above to secure the obligations specified therein. 

 
416. HGY/2020/0589 - LAND OPPOSITE 16 PARK ROAD, EDITH ROAD N11 2QE  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of part 2/3/4-storey block of 

8 houses and flats (affordable Council rent) with cycle and refuse storage facilities and 

associated amenity area and landscaping at former car parking site (Class use C3). 

 

Paul Bligh and Satish Jassall (Applicants) were present and responded along with 

officers to questions from the Committee: 

- Solar panels would be fixed to the roof of the refuse store – if they were removed 

/ vandalised, damage would be caused which would render them useless. 

- The townhouses would have entrances on Edith Road, and the flats would have 

communal entry.  There would be no permitted development rights for any of the 

properties (condition 14 covered this). 

- The courtyard was overlooked by flats in the development, and the bin store 

building would add a sense of enclosure and privacy. 

- The building was stacked to provide views down the road, and to break down the 

mass of the building over the park. 

- There would be no overlooking into the new garden space by existing buildings 

on Edith Road. 

- Existing trees would be replaced with similar species. 

- Electricity would be provided via 64 solar panels.  Heating and hot water would 

be provided via air source heat pumps.  All energy required for fuelling the 

development would be provided on site. 

- The car free status had been removed from the development (as detailed in the 

addendum).  Five spaces would be provided on site and there was sufficient 

space in the area for additional cars. 

- The balconies were angled in a manner to limit visibility from the street.  

- A condition relating to TV aerials had been including in the addendum. 

 

One Committee Member raised issues in relation to the design – the brick at the front 

felt very oppressive and the boxy design did not blend in with the rest of the area.  

Officers commented that there was a great deal of variety, rhythm and scale which 

made the design appealing and interesting.   

 

The Chair moved that the application be approved, with the additional conditions and 

informatives as set out in the addendum, and following a vote it was unanimously 

 

RESOLVED 

 
That planning permission be granted and that the Head of Development Management 
or Assistant Director for Planning is authorised to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives set out in the report and the addendum. 



 

 

 
417. HGY/2020/0136 - FORMER GARAGES AT ST MARYS CLOSE N17 9UD  

 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of parking spaces 
and part of roadway to erect 2 x dwelling houses with front and rear gardens with 
provision of 2 x parking spaces. 
 

Annie Gray and Kiran Curtis (Applicants) were present and responded along with 

officers to questions from the Committee: 

- The conditions set out that fixings be provided for internal cycle storage – it 

would not be actively enforced that bikes be stored in them. 

- Two parking spaces were provided – one for each house.  This would ensure 

that the properties were future proofed for any potential disability needs. 

- The design team had explored adding solar panels to the roofs however it was 

felt that the right mix was to enhance the fabric of the building and use heat 

recovery and air source heat pumps to provide hot water and heating.  Solar 

panels would require annual maintenance and it would be difficult to provide 

safe, regular access to the properties. 

- The perimeter walls of the old garages would be retained (following a full survey 

and maintenance as required), and these would provide privacy to neighbouring 

properties. 

Councillor Bevan moved that a condition be added in relation to not allowing the 

installation of satellite dishes, and an informative that future residents would be 

surveyed for their views of the properties.  The Chair seconded these suggestions. 

 

The Chair moved that the application be approved, with the additional conditions and 

informatives as set out in the addendum and added during the meeting, and following 

a vote it was unanimously 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That planning permission be granted and that the Head of Development Management 
or Assistant Director for Planning is authorised to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives. 
 

418. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

419. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

420. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

421. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 



 

 

29 June 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


